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Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet 

.... 

OSSF Installer It: t:JS Pt:>O $'t'J~F Installer Name:/?.~~ 
1st Inspection ~31J -If 

Inspector rume: .... ~~:...:.:..:.....::.....:... _____ _ 
2nd Inspection Date:. _________ _ 

Inspector Name: __________ _ 

~ lns~lon Oate:c,··~ , 

Inspector Name: Z / 
' ..... , .......... 7 Address: ;.t. ,J. OC, ~~ • .v v..e .JI ..... CllatiDnl Nota ........ w ... 
SITE AND SOil CONDITIONS & 285.31(a} 

S£TBACI( DISTANCES Site and Soil 28530(b)(1)(A)(IY} 
Conditions Consistent with / 285.30(b)(l)(A)(v) 

/ Submitted Plannins Materials 285.30(bi(1)(A)(ili) 
285.30(b)(l}{A)(il) 
285.30(b)(l)(A)(l) 

iSITE AND SOIL CONOfTJONS & 285.91(10) 
SETBACIC DISTANCES Setback / 285.30(b)(4) 
Distances / 
Meet Minimum Standards 

28531(d) 

SEWER PIPE Proper Type Pipe 
from Structure to Disposal System / / (Cast Iron, Ductile Iron, Sch. 40, 285.32(a)(l) 

SDR26) 

SEWER PIPE Slope from the Sewer 
/ to the Tank at least l/8 Inch Per 285.32(a)(3) / 

Foot 

SEWER PIPE Two Way Sanitary-
Type Oeanout Properly Installed 

/ / (Add. C/0 Every 100' &/or 90 
285.32(a)(5) 

degree bends) 

PRETREATMENT Installed (If I 

required} TCEQ Approved Ust 285.32{b)(1}(G)285.32(b)(l 
PRETREATMENT Septic Tank(s) )(E)(iii) 
Meet Minimum flequire.ments 28532(b)(l)(E)(iv) 

285.32{b)(l)(F) 
l 285.32(b)(l)(B} 

285.32(b)(l}(C)(i) 

I 28532(b)(l)(C)(ii) 
285.32(b)(l){D) 
285.32(b)(l)(E) I 285.32(b)(l)(A) 

285.32(b){l){E)(ii)(ll) 
285.32(b)(l)(E)(i) 

285.32(b)(l)(E)(ii)(l) 

I 

PRETREATMENT Grease 
Interceptors if required for 285.34(d) 
commercial 

~ ~ _ffid "?to ~ ,..,.._4__, ~ 
~ ~-7-11 Jc 

# " /) 

Jnt ..... 
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~ 

... AIMMr 

jAPPucATION A1tEA Distribution 
Pipe, Flttin& Sprinkler Heads & / 
lvJ~ote Covers Color Coded Purple? 

40 

APPLICATION AREA Low Angle 
Nozzles Used I Pressure Is as / 
required 
APPLICATION AREA Aaept:able ,/ 
Area, nothlnl within 10 ft of 
sprinlder heads? 
APPUCATION AREA The / 
landstalle Plan Is as Designed 

41 

APPUCA liON AREA Area Installed / 
42 

PUMP TANK Meets Minimum 
Reserve Capacity Requirements 

43 

PUMP TANK Material Type & 
44 Manufacturer 

PUMP TANK Type/Size of Pump 
Installed 

45 

Comal County Environmental Health 

OSSF Inspection Sheet 

Cblians NotM 

28S.33(d)(2)(G)(i11)(11)285.3 
3(d){2)(G)(Iii)(lll)285.33(d)( 

2)(G)(v) 
28533(d)(2)(G)(iil) 
28S.33(d)(2)(G)(lv) 
28533(d)(2)(G)(I) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(Ii) 

285.33(d}(2)(G}(iil)(l) 

28S.33(d){2)(G){i) 
285.33(d)(2)(A) 
285.33(d)(2)(F) 

~ ~-7-11 Jc__ 
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Comal County Environmental Health 

OSSF Inspection Sheet 

Installer Name: /?. , 
1st lnspect-:-io--'n:........:: ~=--ttee,.,~:~~5~-~''J'"!o~r~~~-~/"f.------------

OSSF Installer#: (!) 5 t?OD &'tl ~ f? 

2nd Inspection Date: 3rd Inspection Date: I 

Inspector Name: I lnspector Name: ( ~ ~~--=--=---:-----

Permit#· / (!) f? 7 b 7 
Inspector Name: ___________ _ 

Address: ;2~ ()(, ~ ()~ 
------- - -- --- ------ --- -- ----

Description Anwser Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp. 
SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS & 28S.31(a) 

SETBACK DISTANCES Site and Soil 285.30{b)(1)(A)(iv) 

Conditions Consistent with / 285.30(b)(1)(A)(v) 

Submitted Planning Materials 285.30(b)(1)(A)(iii) / 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(ii) 

285.30(b)(1)(A)(i) 

SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS & 
285.91(10) 

SETBACK DISTANCES Setback / 285.30(b)(4) 
Distances / 
Meet Minimum Standards 

285.31(d) 

SEWER PIPE Proper Type Pipe 

from Structure to Disposal System / / (Cast Iron, Ductile Iron, Sch . 40, 285.32(a)(1) 

SDR 26) 

SEWER PIPE Slope from the Sewer 
./ to the Tank at least 1/8 Inch Per 

285.32(a)(3) / 
Foot 

SEWER PIPE Two Way Sanitary-

Type Cleanout Properly Installed 
/ / I 

(Add. C/0 Every 100' &/or 90 
285 .32(a)(S) 

I degree bends) 

PRETREATMENT Installed (if 

required) TCEQ Approved List 285.32(b)(1)(G)285.32(b)(1 
PRETREATMENT Septic Tank(s) )(E)(iii) 
Meet Minimum Requirements 285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv) 

285.32(b)(1)(F) 

285.32(b)(1)(B) 

285.32(b)(1)(C)(i) 

285.32(b)(1)(C)(ii) 

285.32(b)(1)(D) 

285.32(b)(1)(E) 

285.32(b)(1)(A) 

285.32(b )( 1)( E)(ii)( II) 

285.32(b )( 1)( E)(i) 

285.32(b)( 1)( E)(ii)(l) 

PRETREATMENT Grease 

I Interceptors if required for 285.34(d) 
commercial 

~~ ~ -?eo ~'A~_. 
-..... -- ~ ~ ~ 

I 



No. Description 

SEPTIC TANK Tank(s) Clearly 

Marked SEPTIC TANK If 

SingleTank, 2 

Compartments Provided with 

Baffle SEPTIC TANK Inlet Flowline 

Greater than 

3" and " T " Provided on Inlet and 

Outlet 

SEPTIC TANK Septic Tank(s) Meet 

Minimum Requirements 

8 

ALL TANKS Installed on 4" Sand 

Cushion/ Proper Backfill Used 

9 

SEPTIC TANK Inspection/ Clean 

Out Port & Risers Provided on 

Tanks Buried Greater than 12" 

Sealed and Capped 

10 

SEPTIC TANK Secondary restraint 

system provided 

SEPTIC TANK Riser permanently 

fastened to lid or cast into tank 

SEPTIC TANK Riser cap protected 

against unauthorized intrusions 

11 

SEPTIC TANK Tank Volume 

Installed 
12 

PUMP TANK Volume Installed 

13 

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Size 

Installed 

14 

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 

Manufacturer 

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 

Model 

15 Number 

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Absorptive 

16 

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Leaching 

Chamber 

17 

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Evapo-

transpirative 

18 

Anwser 

/ 

/ 

/ 

Comal County Environmental Health 

OSSF Inspection Sheet 

Citations Notes 

285.32{b)(1)(E) 

285.91(2) 

285 .32(b)(1)(F) 

285.32(b)(1)( E)( iii) 

285.32(b)(1)( E)(ii){ll} 

285.32(b)( 1){E)(ii)(l) 

285.3 2{ b)( 1){ E)(i) 

285.32(b)(1)(D) 

285.32(b)(1)(C)(ii) 

285.32(b)(1)(C)(i) 

285.32(b)(1)(B) 

285.32(b)(1)(A) 

285.32{b)( 1)( E)(iv) 

285 .32{b)(1)(F) 

285.32{b)(1)(G) 

285.34(b) 

285.38{d) 

285 .38(d) 

285 .38(e) 

J..JtP~ 7.:>"7> 

LU-'•-'-'\aJI'+} 

285.33(a)(1) 

285.33(a)(2) 

285.33(a)(3) 

LO:l.:l:l\d)\1) 

285.33(a)(3) 

285.33(a)(4) 

285.33(a)(2) 

285.33(a)(4) 

285.33(a)(1) 

285.33(a)(2) 
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No. Description 

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Drip Irrigation 

19 

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Soil 

20 Substitution 

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Pumped 

Effluent 

21 

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Gravelless Pipe 

22 

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Mound 

23 

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Other 

(describe) (Approved Design) 

24 

DRAINFIELD Absorptive Drainline 

3" PVC 

25 or4" PVC 

DRAIN FIELD Area Installed 
26 

DRAIN FIELD Level to within 1 inch 

per 25 feet and within 3 inches 

over entire excavation 

27 

DRAIN FIELD Excavation Width 

DRAIN FIELD Excavation Depth 

DRAIN FIELD Excavation 

Separation DRAIN FIELD Depth of 

Porous Media 

DRAIN FIELD Type of Porous Media 

28 

DRAIN FIELD Pipe and Gravel -

29 Geotextile Fabric in Place 

DRAIN FIELD Leaching Chambers 

DRAIN FIELD Chambers- Open End 

Plates w/Splash Plate, Inspection 

Port & Closed End Plates in Place 

(per manufacturers spec.) 

30 

LOW PRESSURE DISPOSAL 

SYSTEM Adequate Trench Length 

& Width, and Adequate 

Separation Distance between 

Trenches 
31 

Anwser 

/ 

Comal County Environmental Health 

OSSF Inspection Sheet 

Citations Notes 
LlS!> . .i.i(aJ!ll 

28S.33(a)(3) 

285.33(a)(4) 

285.33{a)(2) 

285.33(d)(4) 

285.33{a)(3) 

285.33{a){l) 

285.33(a)(2) 
llS!>.::B(a)(.i) 

285.33{a)(2) 

285.33{a)(4) 

285.33(a)(l) 

285.33(a)(3) 

285.33(a)(l) 

285.33(a)(2) 

285.33(a)(4) 

285.33{d)(6) 

285.33{c)(4) ~ ~ 

285.33(b)(l)(A)(v) 

28,5.33(b)(l)(E) 

285.33(c)(2) 

285.33(d)(l)(C)(i) 
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No. Description 

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Utilized 

Only by Single Family Dwelling 

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM 

Topographic Slopes 

< 2.0% EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM 

Adequate Length of Drain Field ( 1000 

Linear ft. for 2 bedrooms or Less 

& an additional 400ft. for each 

additional bedroom ) 

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral 

Depth of 18 inches to 3ft. & Vertical 

Separation of 1ft on bottom and 2ft. to 

restrictive horizon and ground water 

respectfully 

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral 

Drain Pipe (1.25- 1.5" dia.) & Pipe Holes 

( 3/16 - 1/4" dia . Hole Size) 5 ft. Apart 

32 

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Is 

Aerobic Unit Installed According 

to Approved Guidelines. 
33 

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 

Inspection/Clean Out Port & 
Risers Provided 

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 

Secondary restraint system 

provided AEROBIC TREATMENT 

UNIT Riser permanently fastened 

to lid or cast into tank 

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Riser 

cap protected against 

34 unauthorized intrusions 

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 

Chlorinator Properly Installed with 

35 Chlorine Tablets in Place. 
PUMP TANK Is the Pump Tank an 

approved concrete tank or other 

acceptable materials & 
construction 

PUMP TANK Sampling Port 

Provided in the Treated Effluent 

Line 

PUMP TANK Check Valve and/or 

Anti- Siphon Device Present When 

Required 

PUMP TANK Audible and Visual 

High Water Alarm Installed on 

36 Separate Circuit From Pump 

PUMP TANK Inspection/Clean Out 

Port & Risers Provided 

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint 

system provided 

PUMP TANK Riser permanently 

fastened to lid or cast into tank 

PUMP TANK Riser cap protected 

against unauthorized intrusions 

37 

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint 
38 svstem orovided 

PUMP TANK Electrical 

Connections in Approved Junction 
39 Boxes I Wirinl! Buried 

Anwser 

/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 

Comal County Environmental Health 

OSSF Inspection Sheet 

Citations Notes 

285.33(b)(3)(A) 

285.33(b)(3)(A) 

285.33(b)(3)(B) 

285.91(13) 

285.33(b)(3)(D) 

285.33(b)(3)(F) 

285.32(c)(l) 
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No. Description Anwser 

APPLICATION AREA Distribution 

Pipe, Fitting. Sprinkler Heads & / 
Valve Covers Color Coded Purple? 

40 

APPLICATION AREA Low Angle 

Nozzles Used I Pressure is as / 
required 

APPLICATION AREA Acceptable / 
Area, nothing within 10 ft of 

sprinkler heads? 

APPLICATION AREA The / 
Landscape Plan is as Designed 

41 

APPLICATION AREA Area Installed / 
42 

PUMP TANK Meets Minimum 

Reserve Capacity Requi rements 

43 

PUMP TANK Material Type & 

44 Manufacturer 

PUMP TANK Type/Size of Pump 

Installed 
45 

Comal County Environmental Health 

OSSF Inspection Sheet 

Citations Notes 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii)(ll}285.3 

3( d)(2)( G )(iii)(111)285.33( d)( 

2)(G)(v) 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii) 

285.33{d}(2)(G)(iv) 

285.33{d)(2)(G)(i) 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(ii) 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii)(l} 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(i) 

285.33(d)(2)(A) 

285.33(d)(2)(F} 
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Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility

Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

108767

Shared Ownership Activity Resorts, LLC

2206  BRIDAL VEIL  

SPRING BRANCH, TX 78070

C. Murhardt Sur 48, Abst 404 and the

GC&SF RR Co. Sur 735, Abst. 811

Subdivision:

Unit:

Lot:

Block:

Permit Number:

Issued This Date:

This permit is hereby given to:

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to 

commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ).  Installation and inspection must comply 

with current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.

Type of System: Aerobic

Surface Irrigation

Acreage:  203.8600

04/08/2019



Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility

Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

108767

Shared Ownership Activity Resorts, LLC

2206  BRIDAL VEIL  

SPRING BRANCH, TX 78070

C. Murhardt Sur 48, Abst 404 and the

GC&SF RR Co. Sur 735, Abst. 811

Subdivision:

Unit:

Lot:

Block:

Permit Number:

Issued This Date:

This permit is hereby given to:

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to 

commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ).  Installation and inspection must comply 

with current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.

Type of System: Aerobic

Surface Irrigation

Acreage:  1666.6700

04/08/2019

rabbjr
Void

rabbjr
Highlight



COUNTY OF COMAL COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE 

OSSF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION CHECKLIST Staff will complete shaded 

items Date Received 

Permit Number 

Instructions: 

Place a check mark next to all items that apply. For items that do not apply, place "N/A". This OSSF Development 
Application Checklist must accompany the completed application. 

OSSF Permit 

_x_ Completed Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility and License to 
Operate 

_lS_ Site/Soil Evaluation Completed by a Certified Site Evaluator or a Professional Engineer 

Initials 

_lS_ Planning Materials of the OSSF as Required by the TCEQ Rules for OSSF Chapter 285. Planning Materials 
shall consist of a scaled design and all system specifications. 

_lS_ Required Permit Fee 

RECEIVED 

_x_ Copy of Recorded Deed 
FEB 15 2019 

_lS_ Surface Application/Aerobic Treatment System COUNTY ENGINEER 

~ Recorded Certification of OSSF Requiring Maintenance/Affidavit to the Public 

_x_ Signed Maintenance Contract with Effective Date as Issuance of License to Operate 

I affirm that I have provided all information required for my OSSF Development Application and that this application 
constitutes a completed OSSF Development Application. 

Signature of Applicant Date 

_COMPLETE APPLICATION __ INCOMPLETE APPLICATION 

Check No. __ _ Receipt No. __ _ (Missing Items Circled, Application Refused) 

Revised: January 2015 
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+ 
AFFIDAVIT TO THE PUBLIC 

THE COUNTY OF COMAL 
STATE OF TEXAS 

1111111111111111111111111111111111111 
201906005354 02/15/2019 09 :29 : 48 AM 1/2 

* * 
CERTIFICATION OF OSSF REQUIRING MAINTENANCE 

According to Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Rules for On-Site Sewage Facilities, 
(OSSF's), this document is filed in the Deed Records of Comal County, Texas. 

I 
The Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 366 authorizes the Texas Comnlission on Environmental 
Quality (commission) to regulate on-site sewage facilities (OSSF's). Additionally, the Texas Water 
Code (TWC), §5.012 and §5.013, gives the commission primary responsibility for implementing the 
laws of the State of Texas relating to water and adopting rules necessary to carry out its powers and 
duties under the TWC. The commission, under the authority of the TWC and the Texas Health and 
Safety Code, requires owner's to provide notice to the public that cetiain types ofOSSF's are located 
on specific pieces of property. To achieve this notice, the commission requires a recorded affidavit. 
Additionally, the owner must provide proof of the recording to the OSSF permitting authority. This 
recorded affidavit is not a representation or warranty by the TCEQ of the suitability of this OSSF, nor 
does it constitute any guarantee by the commission that the appropriate OSSF was installed. 

II 
An OSSF requiring a maintenance contract, according to 30 Texas Administrative Code §285.91 (12) 
will be installed on the property described as: 

The property is owned by: 

A-404 Sur 48 C Murhardt 166.6680 ac 
A-811 Sur 735 GC & SF RR Co 
Comal County, Texas 

Shared Ownership Activity Resotis, LLC 

RECEIVED 

FEB 15 20t9 

COUNTy 
ENGINEER 

This OSSF must be covered by a continuous maintenance contract. All maintenance on this OSSF 
must be performed by an approved maintenance company, and a signed maintenance contract must be 
submitted to Co mal County within 3 0 days after the property has been transferred. 
The Ovvner will, upon any sale or transfer to the above-described property, request a transfer of the 
permit for the OSSF to the buyer or new owner. A copy of the planning materials for the OSSF can 
be obtained from Co mal County. 

WITNESP HAND(S) on this __2_ day of FebruwJ , 2018. / v 
v C7 Vc fb--v 5hV~-~ 

Shared wnership Activity Resorts, LLC, owner/agent Printed nanle of owner/agent 

• SWO~ ~~ ~~ SLJ_B~:~:D BEFORE ME on this _56_ day offtbruMJ , 2018 

j .l~;;t!:~"···· . . MA.<Y M RICHfv~ OMD 
- l+,~~-· ··~('·\ Notary_.,fublic, State of Texas • . / 11 J f) ' nA If. ~ 

· /. ; ,., Notary10#1305d484·8 ' f_ULU~ f.JJ2A~ 
J \.~%·~F·~~~~/ MyCom~ission Expires ~ S'igll~fNota/yPublic 

. 4 .............. , Mardi 16, 2020 - ~ 

~; ~;~~ssion ;:p~~s~ -ij )lJl J 2-0 Z.O 
Please have this Affidavit Notarized and recorded at th Coma) County office respons1ble for land records and return a stamped copy to South Texas 
Wastewater Treatment, Inc., PO Box 1284, Boerne, TX 78006 



This page has been added to comply with the statutory 

requirement that the clerk shall stamp the recording information 

at the bottom of the last page. 

This page becomes part of the document identified by the file 

clerk number affixed on preceding pages. 

Created 7 I 27 I I 5 

Filed and Recorded 
Official Public Records 
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South Texas Wastewater Treatment 
PO Box 1284 
Boerne, TX 78006 

Date: 9/7/2018 

To: Shared Ownership Activity Resorts, LLC 
Attention:Stadler Custom Homes 

RECEIVED 
Phone: {830) 249-8098 

FEB 15 2019 
bruce@stwastewater.com 

COUNTY ENGINEER 
Contract Period 

32335 Hwy 281 N Start Date: 

Bulverde, TX 78163 

Phone: Subdivision: A404-Sur 48 C Murhardt 
Site: 2206 Bridal Veil, Spring Branch, TX 78070 

County: Comal 
Installer: Ronald R Graham 
Agency: Comal County Environmental 

End Date: 

South Texas Wastewater Treatment 

3 visits per year • one every 4 months 

Mfg/Brand: Jet, Inc./ J-750- 2 yr ··· ·-·--· Map K~: 319 03_ 10: 6_8~_7 _ _ . __ 

1. General: This Work for Hire Agreement (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement") is entered into by and between South Texas Wastewater Treattnent and the 
above referrenced njune (referred to as Customer). By this agreement, South Texas Wastewater Treatment and its' employees (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor") 
agree to render services at the site address stated above. as described herein~ and the Customer agrees to fulfill his/her/their responSibilities, as described herein. 
TI. Effective Dates: This agreement commences and ends as noted above. Tho date of commencement will qe the date the ''License to Operate" WIJS issued by the 
pennitting authority. The agreement may or may not commence at the same time as any warranty period of installed equipment, but in no case shall it extend the 
specified \varranty as stated im m1r PROPOSAL AND CONTRACT FOR SERVICES. 
m. RenewaJ: This Agreement shall automatically renew for an additional period of two (2) years at the same terms and conditions unless either party gives notice of 
1ennination a minimum of thirty (30) days prior to end of ftrst agreement period. See Section IV. 
lV Termination of Agreement: This Agreement may be terminated by either party with thirty (30) days written notice for any reason, including for example, 
substantial failure to perform in accordance with its tenu~. without fault or liability of the terminating party. NO REFUNDS. If this Agreement is so terminated, 
Contractor will be paid at the rate of$85.00 per hour for any work performed and for which compensation bas not been received, Either party tenninating this 
agreement for any reason, including non-renewal, shall notify in writing the appropriate regulatory agency a minimum of thirty (30) days prior to the date of such 
termination. 
V. Services: Contractorwill: 

A. Jnspecl and perform routine upkeep on the On-Site Sewage Facility (hereinafter referred to as OSSF) as recommended by the 
treatment system manufacturer. and required by state and/or local regulations approximately every four months. 

B. Provide a written record of visits to the site by means of art inspection tag attached to or contained in or near the control panel. 
C. Repair or replace: if repairs or replacement of parts is necessary during a routine service visit. the repair or replacemeltt of parts will be made 
at that time~ if the charges for lll!I1§ do not exceed $100.00. If the charges for parts exceed $100.00, the homeowner will be contacted for approval 
at the number(s) provided by the homeowner below. lfthc homeowner cannot be reached for approval while the teclmician is at the property. the repairs 
will not be made if they exceed $100.00. If the tecbnicia n receives approval after he leans the property, a service call charge of S85.00 to return to 
the property will be added to the final bill. If warranted items are required to be replaced within 30days of installation, labor will not be charged; after 30 
days, labor will be charged according to the service agreement. 

D. Provide sample collection and laboratory testing ofTSS and BOD on a yearly basis as required by pennit. An additional charge 
will be incurred by the Customer for this service. (Only required for other than single family residence.). 

E. Forward copies of this Agreement and all reports to the regulatory agency and the customer within 14 days. 
F. Visit site in response to Customer•s request for unscheduled ser\'ice within forty-eight ( 48) hours of the date of notification of said request. 

Unless otherwise covered by warranty. costs for such unscheduled responses will be billed to Customer. 
VI. Disinfection: _ _ Not Required. _x_Required. The responsibility to maintain the disinfection device (s) and provide any necessary chemicals is thnt of the 

. / Cus~. lfthe Customer pays for it (See Attached Invoice), Contractor will add 12 tablets of chlorine at routine services (See Section V Sub-section A) 
v =~,_;;.~J_ INITIAL 

VII. Electronic Monitoring _ is _X_ is not included in tll.is Agreement. 
Vlll. Perfonnance of Agreement: Commencement of perfonnance by Contractor under this agreement is contingent on the following conditions: 

A. If this is an initial agreement (new Installation): 
1. Contractor's receipt of a fully executed original copy or email of this agreement and all documentation requested 

by Contractor. 
2. Contractor providing the equipment and installation for this OSSF. 
3. Contractor's receipt of payment in full for the equipment and installation. 
4. Contractor's receipt of payment of the wastewater monitoring fee in accordance with the tenns as described in 

section XIV of this Agreement 
B. If this is not an initial agreement (exiSting system): 

1. Contractor•s receipt of a fully executed original copy of this agreement and all documentation requested by Contractor. 
2. Contractor's receipt of payment of the wastewater monitoring fee in accordance with the terms as described in Section XIV of this agreement 

C. lf the above conditions are not met, Contractor is not obligt\ted to perform any portion of this agreement. 
IX. Customer's Responsibilities: The Customer is responsible for each and all of the following : 

A. DO NOT ALLOW ALTERATION TO ANY PART OF THE SYSTEM OR SPRINKLER BEAD LOCATIONS. ALTERATIONS WOULD PUT 



THE SYSTEM OUT OF COMPLIANCE AND WOULD CAUSE THE PROPERTY OWNER ADDITIONAL EXPENSES TO BRING THE SYSTEM 
BACK INTO COMPLIANCE. 

B. Provide all necessary yard or lawn maintenance and the removal of all obstacles, including but not limited to dogs and other animals. 
vehicles, trees, bn1sh, trash, or debris. as needed to allow the OSSF to function property, and to allow Contractor safe and easy access to 
all parts of the OSSF. RECEIVED 

C. Protect equipment from physical damage including but not limited to t11at damage caused by insects. 
D. Maintain a current license to operate, and abide by the conditions and limitations of that license, and all requirements for an on-site sewage 

facility {OSSF) from the State and/or local regulatory agency, whichever are more stringent, as well as proprietary system's FEB J 5 2 E. NotifY Contractor immediately of any and all alarms, and/or any and all problems with, including failure o~ the OSSF. · · 0 19 
F. Provide, upon request by Contractor, watet usage records for evaluation by Contractor as to the performance of the OSSF. 
G. Allow for samples at both the inlet and outlet of the OSSF to be obtaine(l by Contractor for the purpose of evaluating the OSSF's perfomlAP~· If these 

samples are taken to a laboratory for testing, with the exception of the service }Jrovided under Section. Sub-section D above, Customer a~~WN.ry ENGINE 
Contractor for sample collection and transportation, portal to portal, at a rate of $65.00 per hour plus the associated fees for laboratory testing. E R 

H. Prevent the backwash or flushing of water treatment of cond1tioning equipment from entering the OSSF. 
I. Prevent lhe condensate from air conditioning or refrigeration units, or the drains of icemnkcrs, from hydraulically overloading the aerobic 

treatment units. Drain lines may discharge into the surface application pump tank if approved by system designer. 
J. Provide for pumping and cleaning Qftanks and.treatment units, when and as recon1mended by Contractor, at Customer's expense. 
K. !vtaintain site draiJ1age to prevent adverse effects on the OSSF. · 
L. Pay promptly and fully, all Contractor's fees, bills, or invoices as described herein. 

X. Access by Contractor: Contractor is h~eby granted an easement to tlle OSSF for the purpose of performing services described herein. Contractor may enter the 
property during Contractor's normal business hours and/or other reasonable hours wiUlout prior notice to Customer to perform the Services and/or repairs described 
herein. Contractor shalt have access to the OSSF electrical and physical components. lF SPECIAL ARRANGEMENTS ARE REQUESTED (!my advance or prior 
notice or contacting of owner/resident jn order to enter property to perfonn routine service visit, (locked gates, biting dogs, appointnlent to enter, to call on the way, 
etc.) or if any part of the system is located behind a locked door (garage. etc.) -THERE IS AN ADDITIONAL CHARGE. Tanks and treatment units sha11 be 
accessible by means of man ways, or risers and removable covers. for the purpose of evaluation as required by State and/or local rules and proprietary system 
manufacturer. If not an initial agreement (new installation) and this access is not in place or provid~d for by the customer, the costs for the labor of excavation, and 
possibly other labor and materials costs, wjll be required. These costs shall be billed to Customer as an additional service at urate of$85.00 per hour, plus materials at 
list price. Excavated soil shall be replaced as best as Contractor can at the time such service is performed and under no circumstances is Contractor responsible for 
damages to sQd, grass, roots, landscaping. or any unmarked underground items (telephone, television. or electric cables, water air or gas lines, etc.), or for the uneven 
settling of the soil. 
XI. Limit of Liability: Contractor shall not be held liable for any incidental, consequential, or special damages, or for economic loss due to expense, or for loss of 
profits or income, or loss of use to Customer. whether in contract tort or any other theory. In no event shall Contractor be liable in an amount exceeding the total Fee 
for Services amount paid by Customer under this Agreement. 
Xll.Severability: If any provision of this "Proposal and Contract" shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the remaining provisions shall continue 
to be valid and enforceable. If a court finds that any provision ofthls "Agreemenf' is invalid or unenforceable, but that by limiting such provision it would become 
valid and enforceable. then such provision shall be deemed to be written, construed, and enforced as so limited. 
XllL Fee for Services: The fee for the basic Services described in this Agreement is . This fee does not include any equipment, materials, or labor 
necessary for non-warranty repairs or for unscheduled, Customer requested visits to the site which "111 incur a seryice call fee of $85.00. plus narts and labor. 
XIV. Payment: Payment of Fee for Services for tlle orlgitial term as stated above is to be made as follows: 

X Included in PROPOSAL AND CONTRACT 
- Full amount due upon signature (Required of new Customer) 
~-Payments of$ due upon receipt of invoice. (Payment terms for renewal of agreement.) 

Payment of invoice(s) for any other service or repair provided by contractor is due upon receipt of invoice. Invoices are mailed on the date of invoice. AU payments 
not received within thirty (30) days from the invoice date will be subject to a late penalty and 111.5% per month carrying charge, as well as any reasonable attorney's 
fees, and all collection ~d court costs incurred by Contractor in collection of unpaid debt(s). Any check returned to Contractor for an); reason will be assessed a 
$30.00 returned check fee. 
XV. Application of Transfer of payment: The fees paid for this agreement are not refundable, however. the agreement is transferable. Customer will advise 
subsequent property owner(s) of the state requirement that they sign a replacement agreement authorizing Contractor to perform the. herein 9escribed Services, and 
aecepting Customer's Responsibilities. This replacement Agreement must be received from Customer first to any past due obligations arising form this Agreement 
including late fees or penalties. returned check fees, and/or charges for services 
or repairs not paid within thirty (30) days of invoice date. Any remaining monies shall be ap1}lied to the funding of tlle replacement Agreement. The consumption of 
funds in this manner may cause a reduction in t11e tem1ination date of effective coverage per this agreement. See Section IV. 
XVI. Entire Agreeme1it: This agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties, and there are no other promises or conditions in any other 
agreement, oral or written. 

OSSF Installer ll, Lie OS0004815, and, OSSF Site Evaluator, Lie OS0012360 

Name Date exp 1/3112021 exp 12/31/2020 

Certified Service Provider for: Jet tnc.Member: Texos On..Site Wastewater Association and National On-site Wastewater Recycling 
Acceptance of Agreement: The above prices, specifications, and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to perfomt the Services as 

speclfted.1t fs rmderstoodand agreed thai this work is not provided for In any other agreement and no contractual rights arise untflthls "Agreement" is accepted in 

vwrlffngA Dpayl ent i made •• 011~/u.; ilil!f1 IJ f,_/Jv t' ti?)Jer-cv b ~ lb .-v-'f$ f c U"\. 

Da ' E-l\bil 

/CONTACfPHONENUMBERS: ~\:: 
v' #1 QJ-10- ?Gq· -'6¢=tZ:l. 

#2 --------------------------------

,-/Gate Codes for: hf --t7 
SubDivision __ +-+-..... S~r....-v_-=):.._ __ 
Property _ _ _ _____ _ 
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Ritzen, Brenda

From: Ritzen, Brenda
Sent: Wednesday, May 29, 2019 11:19 AM
To: 'bonnie@stwastewater.com'
Subject: RE: permit 108767
Attachments: Pages from 108767.pdf

Bonnie, 
 
This page must also be revised to match with the latest revision. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Brenda Ritzen, OS0007722 
Environmental Health Coordinator 
Comal County Engineers Office 
195 David Jonas Drive 
New Braunfels, Texas 78132 
830-608-2090 
www.cceo.org 
 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: bonnie@stwastewater.com <bonnie@stwastewater.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, May 29, 2019 9:59 AM 
To: Griffin, Kathy <griffk@co.comal.tx.us>; Ritzen, Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us> 
Subject: permit 108767 
 
I have attached revisions to permit 108767 - 2206 Bridal Veil.  This is scheduled for a tank inspection (1st) Wednesday 
5/30/2019. 
Than you, 
 
Bonnie Billquist 
South Texas Wastewater Trmt. 
830 249 8098 
 
 
 
 
Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or receiving certain types of file 
attachments.  Check your e-mail security settings to determine how attachments are handled. 
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DETAIL 1 

\~ 

OPTIONAL INLET TEE 

DETAIL 2 
4• PlASTIC TRANSfER TEE 

. 1 ,6 5/8 
\ '" !~J -
\ ']., .. 3-.-- : \ I, ,l 

0 .. ..______· -- ' 
PTIONAL TRANSFER TEE 

DETAIL 3 

OPTIONAL OUTLET TEE 

& 
> 
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() 
LLJ cr 
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~ 

l.Q 
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I :~ I ! ' J 
j 

. -l- ~ · - ~- : ' ~ l;c±·. -)' :r--1 ... ~f~:.:;:}---~ 1

_/ 

2 
II f. . ~ !' · · ~ !' 1.) AERATOR YOOELS 565ll-S AND 66!5LL-fl> 

69 

-.----~ 

I 4. Pt..aSTJC . 
PIPE 

56 5/8 

' . t I .• •• - ~ . ' : • • ~ I IN C"'''CI.£0 OR CONTINUOUS OPERATJON OR 
• •. ; . . ' ' I I AERATOR t.toOELS 560-S AND 680-fP IN 

-· _ • __ _ _ _ 1 ~ - ";,. __ -~ - - - ..; CONTINUOUS OPERATION MUST BE USED. 

SECTION A-A 

2.) IF AERATOR MOUNTING CASTlNG HAS NO RISER, 
RISERS ARE NOT REQUIRED HERE. REMOVABLE 
CONCREFE COVERS ARE REQUIRED. 

3.} IF AERATOft MOUNTING CASTlNG H4S A RISERiS), 
COVERED RISERS ARE REQUIRED HERE. RISERS 
SHOULD BE DE.VELOPED TO GRADE OR TO e•-12• 
BELOW GRADE. 

4.) PLANTS WHICH DO NOT USE A Pt.AST1C tfoiLET TEE 
IN THE PRETRFA'NENT COUPARl\tENT ~y USE AN 
OPJIONAL CAST -IN INLET TEE. SEE DETAIL 1. 

5.) PLANTS WHICH DO NOT ~YE A CAST-IN TRANSFER 
TEE IN THE PR£'TRF.ATMENT COMPAA1'MENT MAY USE 
AN OP110NAL PLASTIC TRANSFER TE£. 
SEE DETAIL 2. 

8.) PLANTS WHICH DO NOT HAVE A CAST -IN OtJn..Er 
TEE IN THE SETTUNG COMPARTMENT M4Y USE AN 
OPTIONAL PlASTIC OIJTI..ET m. SEE DETAL 3. 

CAST-N OUTLET i£E 
SEE NOTE 6 

·- -·- # -

·'!':. ~. 

06-18-G1• 
' .: l ~· 

, -. .fl: ~· T. ~ 
D.S.W. • 

750 GPD PLANT ! 
~ ~~-~~4 - 3-1~~ - - - ~ 

Oliillll 't c - E 
JET INC. . 12 NON£ 'IJ 

~::!'; ~:.-~:r-· ~- • ~ · I '; :s-75:.>' I 1: PATENTED 
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Ritzen, Brenda

From: Ritzen, Brenda
Sent: Thursday, April 4, 2019 12:03 PM
To: 'bonnie@stwastewater.com'
Subject: RE: Permit 108769

Bonnie, 
 
I have reviewed your revised planning materials and have found that the following information is needed in order to 
continue processing this permit: 
 

1. Show this structure and system in relation to all property boundaries.  The survey drawing does not show all 
property boundaries or a north arrow and does not show all construction clearly.  

2. More than 25 people or 15 connections requires a 150 ft. setback around the water well.   
3. Please clarity what is meant in your reference to this construction as being the “Oasis”?  Your permit 

application indicates a single family residence but planning materials refer to this as a resort cabin.  Please 
explain?  The description of the structure on the permit application and planning materials must match. 

 
Thank you, 
 
Brenda Ritzen, OS0007722 
Environmental Health Coordinator 
Comal County Engineers Office 
195 David Jonas Drive 
New Braunfels, Texas 78132 
830-608-2090 
www.cceo.org 
 
 

 
 

From: bonnie@stwastewater.com <bonnie@stwastewater.com>  
Sent: Monday, April 1, 2019 10:23 AM 
To: Ritzen, Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us> 
Subject: RE: Permit 108769 
 
Brenda, 
I have attached corrections/revisions to permit 108769.  I will attempt to answer your questions – see below 
 

From: Ritzen, Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>  
Sent: Thursday, February 28, 2019 4:27 PM 
To: Bonnie (bonnie@stwastewater.com) <bonnie@stwastewater.com> 
Subject: Permit 108769 
 
Re:         166.6680 Acres, 2206 Bridal Veil 
                Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility 
 
Bonnie, 
 

rabbjr
Accepted

rabbjr
Accepted

rabbjr
Accepted



* * * COMAL COUNTY OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH** * 
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR AUTHORIZATION TO CONSTRUCT AN 

ON..SITE SEWAGE FACILITY AND LICENSE TO OPERATE 

Date 2 . {q . l q Permit# _/,_0---'="'~L--C,.....,L· l __ 
Owner Name Shared Ownership Activity Resorts, LLC Agent Name South Texas WastewaterTrmt. 

Mailing Address 32335 Hwy 281 N 

City, State, Zip Bulverde TX 78163 

Agent Address .:._P..:::O_:B:...:o:.::..x:.-1:..::2:.::84__:__~--------­

City, State, Zip Boerne TX 78006 

Phone# 

Email 

Garrett 830 980 4198 Phone# ~83.:.._0;_2~4~9_8;_0~9_8 __________________ __ 

gfacer@stadlercustomhomes.com Email bonnie@stwastewater.com 

AU correspondence should be sent to: D Owner ~ Agent D Both Method: D Mail t81 Email 

SubdivlsionName HtbD(y FALLS £At-J<-ti Unit Lot ____ Block ___ _ 

Acreage/Legal A404 Sur 48 C Murhardt, 166.6680ac & A811 Sur 735 GC & SF RR Co 

Street Name/Address 2206 Bridal Veil City Spring Branch Zip 78070 

Type of Development: RECEIVED 

15{ Single Family Residential 

f Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.) --lijJ!.-.!-::J~~L..-......!L.JI!e~--------
/ 

Number of Bedrooms d: ~ 
Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area J I 51) +-

FEB 15 2019 

COUNTY ENGINEER 

~ \~Commercial or InstitUtional Facility 

(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling the required land needed for treatment units and disposal area) 

Type of Facility ----~--------------
Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Pr:lrks, Etc ... Indicate Number Of Occupants ------------

Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters -Indicate Number of Seats ---------tl-n------------
Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number of Beds -~~~~=~.:::..L::.........:....____:;._;;:___:;;._,__ ___ _ 

Travel Trailer/RV Parks -Indicate Number of Spaces ---------------------­

Miscellaneous------------ ---------------------- -

11 Estimated Cost of Construction: $ 5" ()O tOO() (Structure Only) 

Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement? 

0 Yes ~ No (If yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF Improvements within the USACE flowage easement) 

· Source of Water t;R' Public jdK rg~te Well . 

Are Water Saving Devices Being Utilized Within the Residence? IE Yes D No 

By signing this application, I certify that: 
-The completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceal any material 

facts. 
- Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the pvrpose of 

site/soli evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities .. 

- I understand that a permit of authorization to construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required 
by the Coma I County Flood Damage Prevention Order. 

- I affirmatively cons nt to th e posting/public release of my e-mail address associated wl this permit application, as applicable. 

Page 1 of2 

195 David Jonas Dr., New Braunfels, Texas 78132-3760 (830) 608-2090 Fax (830) 608-2078 Revised July 2018 
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The following information is needed before I can continue processing the referenced permit submittal: 
 

1. The subdivision name on the application doesn’t appear as a platted subdivision.  See corrected application 
2. Please indicate why the acreage on the permit application does not match the acreage indicated on the 

recorded warranty deed. See revised application & design 
3. Show system and structure in relation to all property boundaries.  We are only submitting a permit for one 

structure that is being built on the acreage.  I have attached a survey drawing from the builder to show 
relation structures in relation to property boundary.   

4. Show all improvements and their associated permits.  We are submitting a permit for the OASIS only at this 
time.  The other structures are in the process of being constructed and will be permitted as they near 
completion. 

5. Identify what the additional sleeve indicated in yellow on the design if for.  The sleeve is for the additional 
structured being constructed to be permitted closer to completion 

6. Will the cabin be for single family use of 30 days or more?  See corrected application 
7. Complete the description of the type of construction on the permit application.  See corrected application 
8. Please verify if Ray Stadler is the owner of record for Shared Ownership Activity Resorts, LLC.  See attached 

Certificate of Filing 
9. Revise as needed and resubmit. 

 
Thank you, 
 
Brenda Ritzen, OS0007722 
Environmental Health Coordinator 
Comal County Engineers Office 
195 David Jonas Drive 
New Braunfels, Texas 78132 
830-608-2090 
www.cceo.org 
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Ritzen, Brenda

From: Ritzen, Brenda
Sent: Thursday, February 28, 2019 4:27 PM
To: Bonnie (bonnie@stwastewater.com)
Subject: Permit 108769

Re:         166.6680 Acres, 2206 Bridal Veil 
                Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility 
 
Bonnie, 
 
The following information is needed before I can continue processing the referenced permit submittal: 
 

1. The subdivision name on the application doesn’t appear as a platted subdivision.   
2. Please indicate why the acreage on the permit application does not match the acreage indicated on the 

recorded warranty deed. 
3. Show system and structure in relation to all property boundaries. 
4. Show all improvements and their associated permits. 
5. Identify what the additional sleeve indicated in yellow on the design if for. 
6. Will the cabin be for single family use of 30 days or more? 
7. Complete the description of the type of construction on the permit application. 
8. Please verify if Ray Stadler is the owner of record for Shared Ownership Activity Resorts, LLC. 
9. Revise as needed and resubmit. 

 
Thank you, 
 
Brenda Ritzen, OS0007722 
Environmental Health Coordinator 
Comal County Engineers Office 
195 David Jonas Drive 
New Braunfels, Texas 78132 
830-608-2090 
www.cceo.org 
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* * * COMAL COUNTY OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH* * * 
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR AUTHORIZATION TO CONSTRUCT AN 

ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY AND LICENSE TO OPERAtE 

Planning Materials & Site Evaluation as Required Completed By Ronald R Graham, South Texas Wastewater Trmt. 

System Description aerobic spray -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
Size of Septic System Required Based on Planning Materials & Soil Evaluation 

Tank Size(s) (Gallons) 750/550 Absorption/Application Area (Sq Ft) 5" ~ 4 
----~-----------------------------------------

Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table Ill) - ~ t.fO 
----~=-----------

(Sites generating more than 5000 gallons per day are required to obtain a permit through TCEQ.) RECEIVED 

Is the property located over the Edwards Recharge Zone? 0 Yes 00 No FEB 15 2019 
{If yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional Engineer (P.E.)) 

Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? D Yes 00. No 
COUNTY ENGINEER 

(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing WPAP.) 

If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? D Yes [gJ No 

(If yes, the R.S. or P. E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to Construct will not 
be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.) 

Is the property located over the Edwards Contributing Zone? 1iJ Yes 0 No 

Is there an existing TCEQ approval CZP for the property? D Yes 11] No 

(If yes, the P.E. or R.S. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing CZP.) 

If there is no existing CZP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved CZP? 0 Yes lA] No 

(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed CZP. A Permit to Construct will not be 
issued for the proposed OSSF until the CZP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.) 

Is this property within an incorporated city? D Yes ~ No 

If yes, indicate the city: -------------------------------------------

By signing this application, I certify that: 
- The information provided above i true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
-I affirmatively consen o t posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable. 

;2~ /L ({ 
Date Page 2 of 2 

195 David Jonas Dr., New Braunfels, Texas 78132-3760 (830) 608-2090 Fax (830) 608-2078 Revised July 2018 
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SOUTH TEXAS WASTEWATER TREATMENT 
Authorized JET Distributor - Home and Commercial - Engineering Services 
P 0 Box 1284 Boerne, Texas 78006 * 830-249-8098 or 1-800-86 WASTE -------......,_--, 

SITE EVALUATION INFORMATION SHEET 

Shared Ownership Activity Resorts LLC 
Stadler Custom Homes 
32335 Hwy 281 N 

Site: 2206 Bridal Veil - Oasis 
A-404 Sur 48 C Murhardt 
166.6680ac 

Bulverde TX 78163 
Garrett 830 980 4198 

A811 Sur 735 GC & SF RR Co 
Comal County Texas 

Date Site Evaluation Performed: 23 August 2018 

Within 100 year Flood zone no 
Edwards Recharge Zone: No 

, FIR Map 49091 C 0090F & 48091 C 0080F 
, USGS map Index map 

Profile Holes: Surface rock so extensive, no test holes dug 

Soil Texture Analysis: Class__ suitable No 

Soil Structure Analysis: __ suitable ~X~_unsuitable for conventional septic 

Structureless ___ _ 

Weak Moderate Strong __ _ 
Blocky __ _ 
Platy (unsuitable) 
Massive (unsuitable) 

Restrictive Horizon: None found: x Depth: __ surface _ __ _ 
Rock or Fractured Rock: _x_ 
Clay 40% or more _x_ 
Ground Water 

RECEIVED 

FEB 15 2019 

COUNTY ENGiNEER 

Brief Description: N~ identified recharge features noted at time of site evaluation within 150' of 
proposed system location. 

This site evaluated by: 
South Texas Wastewater Treatment 
Ronald R. Graham, Site Evaluator 
Registration Number OS0019772, State of Texas 

PO Box 1284, ~T. exas 

~0 Ronald . Graham. SE Date 
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SOUTH TEXAS WASTEWATER TREATMENT 
Authorized JET Distributor - Home and Commercial - Engineering Services 
P 0 Box 1284 Boerne, Texas 78006 * 830-249-8098 or 1-800-86-WASTE 

,~''', l: , - ,, ':,,. '', 
05 February 2019 

JET HOME WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM DESIGN 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM 

Shared Ownership Activity Resorts LLC 
Stadler Custom Homes 
32335 Hwy 281 N 

Site: 2206 Bridal Veil - Oasis 
A-404 Sur 48 C Murhardt 
166.6680ac 

Bulverde TX 78163 
Garrett 830 980 4198 

A811 Sur 735 GC & SF RR Co 
Carnal County Texas 

This design includes an attached drawing No. 6887RO dated 06 SEP 2018, RCC 
Design Specifications: 

Estimated average daily wastewater flow: a 2, 115sf 2 bedroom - cabin (240gpd) 
With effluent treatment capacity of 360 gpd 

Pump tank/chlorine contact chamber capacity: 550gallons 
Design application rate: 0.064 gal./sq.ft./day 
Dosing cycle quantity: 240-250 gallons 
Number of dosing cycles per day: one (1) 
Timer to go off between midnight and 5am 
Type of float switch: mercury float switch 
Design pressure head: 25-40 psi at sprinkler head RECEIVED 
Total length of supply pipe: 238 feet 
Dosing pump capacity: Little Giant WE20G05P4-22 20.0 GPM FEB 1.5 2019 
Chlorinator: installed at inlet of pump tank 

Maximum slope of the field: <15 percent COUNTY ENGINEER 
Means of preventing syphoning: hose bib 
Type of forced main required: 1" SCH 40 
Diameter of supply pipe: 1 inch 
Pressure adjusting valves to be installed: hose bib 
Offsets: property lines, wells, easements, water lines, structures, swimming pools, ponds, 

etc shall be strictly adhered to as required by latest Texas Natural Resource ~~OF T€ 

Conservation Commission construction standards. e;,'\_~··~··Z~& 
Pump controls must have NEMA (National Manufacturing Association) approval. *~/ ~ ··\* 
A PVC union shall be placed above the pump to allow for easy pump removal. ...Rc)riarc1'ffG.rah·a·m·· 

·~~:······ .. 3741·······:_:-;· 
Calculation of field Size ~ ·. ~ Q : ~ 0..C:~& .~~/STE~~~,~~~ 

s,o;.i;..Cs~"' 
Two bedroom (2,215sf) - allow 240gpf effluent flow ~1 

Assume an application rate of 15.6 square feet per gallon per day. 
240 + 0.064 = 3750 sq ft 

We are installing 2 sprinkler heads both with a radius of30', both spraying a full circle. The 
area covered as measured by autocad is 

A = 5654 sq ft 
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Pipe and fittings 

Page 2 of2 
2206 Bridal Veil 
05 Feb 2019 

All pipes and fittings in this system shall be schedule 40 PVC. All joints shall be sealed with an 
approved solvent-type PVC cement. The forced main shall be 1 inch in diameter. A Little Giant 
WE20G05P4-22 or equivalent high head submersible pump capable of providing at least~~ 
providing a 25-40 psi head shall be utilized for pumping effluent. 

FEB 15 2019 
Site Preparation 

COUNTYENC 
The area selected for irrigation shall be cleared of cedar and brush. Some preparation is 

required. Sprayed area shall be provided with grass or other suitable ground cover. 

Provisions for Emergencies 

A warning system shall be added to the pump tank on a separate circuit from the pump circuit to 
provide warning of a failure of the system. This aerobic system has a 24 month service agreement 
which includes emergency service. 

Flood Prone Areas 

The subject lot is not in a flood prone area according to National Flood Insurance Program FIR 
Map community-panel Number 48091C0090F & 48091C0080F. This lot is over the Contributing Zone 
of the Edwards Aquifer. No CZP was found for this site. 

Tank Sizes 

The system shall have a JET Model J-750 extended aeration plant external NSF certified tablet 
chlorinator. The pump tank shall have a capacity of 550 gal. A safety lid will be installed on clarifier. 

Inspections 

In addition to the inspections required by Comal County the system shall be inspected by the 
design engineer at least twice during construction and an inspection report submitted to Comal County 
officials including an as-built drawing. 

This system designed by: 

Attachments: 
Drawing No. 6887RO dated 06 SEP 2018, RCC 
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NO TEST 

I 

SYSTEM DESIGN 
FOR 

2206 BRIDAL VEIL 
A-404 SUR 48 C MURHARDT 

A-811 SUR 735 GC 8c SF RR CD 
166.6680 o.c. 

COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS 
BY 

RONALD R. GRAHAM R.S. 37 41 
SOUTH TEXAS WASTEWATER TREATMENT 
P.O. BOX 1284 BOERNE, TX 78006 

830-24~-8098 

DRAWING N0.•6887RO DATE• 06 SEP 2018 RCC 

THIS DESIGN MEETS ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS 
OF THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL 
QUALITY OSSF REGULATIONS AND THE ORDERS 
OF COMAL COUNTY AND WILL NOT CAUSE 
A NUISANCE OR HEALTH HAZARD. 

I I I I I I I I I I I 
0' 10' 20' 30' 40' SO' 

SCALE 

ALL SPRINKLERS ARE HUNTER PGP-ARV-LA 
DR K-RAIN PROPLUS 

ANY CROSSING OF WATER LINE 8. SPRAY LINE 
WILL BE SLEEVED 10 ft ON EACH SIDE OF 
WATER LINE OR A BACK-FLOW PREVENTION 

DEVICE WILL BE INSTALLED. 

NO PHYSICAL DRAINAGE FEATURE ON 
PROPERTY WHICH WOULD REQUIRE SPECIAL 

PROTECTIVE MEASURES. 

SPRAY AREA = 8481 sqft 

/ 
I 
I 

RECEIVEr> 

FEB 15 2019 

COUNTY ENGINEER 

JET PLANT I 
J-750 I 

\ 

I 
I 

/ 

PIW / \ / 
TANK ../ \ 
550 go.l /1 
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NO TEST 

SYSTEM DESIGN 

FllR 
2206 BRIDAL VEIL 

A-404 SUR 48 C MURHARDT 
A-811 SUR 735 GC 8. SF RR CO 

166.6680 ClC. 
CDMAL CI:IJNTY, TEXAS 

BY 
RONALD R. GRAHAM R.S. 3741 

S[IJTH TEXAS WASTEVATER TREATMENT 
P.O. lOX 11!84 IIERNE, TX 78006 

830-1!49-8098 

DRAWING NC..6887RO DATE• 06 SEP 2018 RCC 

THIS DESIGN MEETS ALL llf" THE REQUIREMENTS 
IF THE TEXAS CIJ4MISSIDN DN ENVIRtH£NT AL 
QUALITY DSSF REGULA TIDNS AND THE ORDERS 
IF CDMAL COUNTY AND WILL NlT CAUSE 
A NUISANCE DR HEALTH HAZARD. 

I I I I I I I' I I I 

.. lD' ~ 4D' liD' 

ALL SPRINKLERS ME HUNTER PGP-ARV-LA 
~ K-RAIN PRIPLUS 

ANY CROSSING IF WATER LINE .. SPRAY UNE 
WILL BE SLEEVED 10 ,t DN EACH SIDE IF 
WATER UNE ~ A BACK-rLDW PREVENTION 

DEVICE WILL BE INSTALLED. 

Nl PHYSICAL DRAINAGE F'EATURE ~ 
PRIPERTY WHICH IJilJUI REQUIRE SPECIAL 

PROTECTIVE MEASURES. 

RECEIVED 

FEB 15 2019 

COUNTY ENGINE 

7,749sf Hous~r 
4 b~tclrOOI'I 

SPRAY AREA • U,308 

NJ TEST tiLES I 
SURf" I 

........ __ ___ 
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201806006083 02/16/2018 09:15:48 AM 1/7 

RECEIVED 

FEB 15 2019 
Warranty Deed -r-r1314/0 ~I 

I l l 1ct::0UNTY ENGINEER 
Notice of confidentiality rfahtlr ltyou are 1 natural person, you may remove or atrtb IUlY or all of 
th~ following fnformattoa from uy ID1trirmeat that fralllfen 1111Dterat Ia real property before It 
Ia fJJtd for reeorcl In tile pabH~ neords: your Soclal St~CPrlty number or your drlver'a Jlceue 
number. 

Date: J~:' -·· 12. .~ 7-Dif& 

Grantor: Stadler & Leatham Development, LLC. a Teualfmlted lfabiUty comp1ny 

Otlntor's Maillng .Addre.u: 32335 Hwy 281 Nortl, Bulverde, Comal County, Texu 78163 

Grantee: Slland Ownenblp Activity Resorts, LLC, a Teo1llmlted Uabllfty tompaoy 

Oran~e'a MaillDg Address: 32335 H<.y 281 Nxth, auve.:m, Oltal Cb.dy, 'D!Iras 78163 

COJUideration: Tm and no/100 ($10.00) DoUar• aod other good and valuable consideration, the reeelpt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowlecfsed. 

Property (includlng any improvement$): Being a 203.856-aere trac:t of lind beln1approslmately so.g7 acree 
ont ot the G.C.Ic s.r. R.R. Co. Survey No. 735, Abatrac:t 811 and 153.169acree out otthe Cbarlea Murhardt 
Suney No. 48, Abatrad No, 4414, Comal County, Teua, SAVE AND EXCEPT that certala 14.01Q..aue tract 
dacrtbed lD deed recorded lD Doc:umcat No. 2014~0397.f1, Offtclal PubUe Recorda, Coma I County, TCJU, 
aafd 203.886 acm beJ.nr more fully deacrlbed by metes and bound• ta BJbtblt "A" attacbed hereto ud macJe 
a part hereof. 

Reservattona ftom and Exceptions tD Conveyance and Wl11'8ll1)': Thfa CC)J1Veyance, however, Ia made and 
accepted aubjcet to the followloa matten, to the estcat aame an In etreet at thla tfme: •DY ud aU reltrfcttou, 
coveaaau, uaesarnaaU, retematlona, outltaadlDI mineral latel"eett b.eJd by th.trd parUet, condltfo11.1, aDd 
euemeats.lf •Dy, relatblc to the hereinabove described property, but OJlly to the estent they are aUillft effect 
and abown or neord Ia the herelubove mutloaed Conaty a ad State or to tbe extent tlaat tbey are apparent 
upon nuoaable lupec:tioa ot tbe property; tad to all zonlq law., reaatatlont and orcUu.aee~ of municipal 
and/or otbet:sovermnental autborldelt Jlany, but only to tile ~at they are atW ID effect and retatma to the 
herdna1Jove desafbcd property. 

The Contract between Grantor aa the SeUer and Grantee u the Buyer, 1f any, may contain limitations as to 
warranty or other apoed matters; to tbtJ extent that the Contract provides for ao;y such lhnitations or other agroed 
matters to aurvlve closing and th!s conveyance, then such Umltatfons or other agreed matters are hereby deemed 
lncorporated by ref«ence. The warranty of title contained In tb1e Deed Is hereby expressly e:xoluded from the 
llmitatfons or othor agreed mattm roferonced ln this paragraph. 

Orantor. for th~ ConJlderatlon and aubject to the :Rcscrvltfons fi'om Conwyanco and the Bxccpttons to 
Conveyance and Warranty, sranta. sells, and oonvey1 to G:ranteo the Property. toptbor with all and aliijU!ar tbc 
rlghu and appurtenances thereto In any way bclonaitlf, to hAw and to hold It to Orantoo and Grantee'• heirs, 
succ:cssors, and assigns forever. Orantor binds Onmtor and Grantor' a heirs and ~on to werrant and forever 
defend all and aingu1ar tbe Property to Grantee an.d Grantee'• heirs, succeason, and wlsns lplmt every person 
whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the wne or any part themof, oxcept u to tho IWcrvatlons &om 
Conveyance and~ Bxc:eptlons.to Conveyance and Warranty. 

Pageton 
31410NC 
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When the context requires~ singular nouns and pronouns include the plural. 

STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF . Cot'n(). \ 

Stadler & Leatham Development, LLC, a Texas limited lia:12t= 
By: ~.dl. . RECEIVF=o ru.YmO d S. Stadler, Manager - · 

FEB 15 2019 

f-t'orUO.r3 201% COUNTY ENGINEER 
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this J1:_ day of Beeembe1 18l1', by Raymond S. Stadler, 
Manager of Stadler & Leatham Development, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, on behalf of said 
limited liability company. 

Page2of2 
31410NC 

'-
.... _A -., .A_ _&. A.. .A A .& """ ........ ~ ........ ~~ 

~ . i~'$,Y,'fo,'t;;· •.. . MARY M .RICHMOry10 ~ 
• ·. l~0~t-\ Notary Public, State of TeKas • · 

· . ~ i·(:~)·i Notary ID It 13058484·8 
. ,.• ~~-~~;( .. ··~+:::i My Commission EKpires 

· '· ...... ?.~.~·····' March 16, 2020 - - - -- -.-.. - - - AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: 
Shared Ownership Activity Resorts, LLC 

~2365 ds \-\w~ z.cg\ N 
Bu \v-erde, \'f 7 ~ ll.o 3 



RECEIVED 

FEB 15 2019 

Field Notes for a 203.856 Acre Tract of Land COUNTY ENGINEER 

Being a 203.856 acre tract of land being approximately 50.587 acres out of the G.C. & S.F. R.R. 
Co. Survey No. 735, Abstract 811 and 153.269 acres out of the Charles Murhardt Survey No. 48, 
Abstract No, 404, Comal County, Texas and also being part of the certain 420.799 acre tract 
conveyed to Stadler & Leatham Development, LLC by deed recorded n Document No. 
200806000039, Official Public Records, Comal County, Texas, said 203.856 acre tract being more 
particularly described by metes and bounds as follows: 

Beginning at a square steel rod found in the south right-of-way line ofF .M. Highway 306 for the 
northwest corner of the herein described tract, the northwest corner of the above referenced 420.799 
acre tract, the northeast comer of a 130.41 acre tract recorded in Document No. 200806039328, 
Official Public Records, Comal County, Texas; 

Thence, with the south right-of-way line of P.M. Highway 306, the north line of said 420.799 acre 
tract, North 89 degrees 03 minutes 04 seconds East, a distance of 1561.85 feet to a steel rod found 
with a yellow "SHERWOOD SURVEYING" plastic cap at the intersection of the south right-of­
way line ofF.M. Highway 306 with a southwest right-of-way line ofCascada Pkwy as recorded in 
Document No. 200806022283, Plat Records, Comal County, Texas for the northeast corner of the 
herein described tract; 

Thence, with the southwest right-of-way line of Cascada Pkwy, South 45 degrees 31 minutes 44 
seconds East, a distance of 71.24 feet to a steel rod found with a yellow "SHERWOOD 
SURVEYING" plastic cap for angle; 

Thence, with the west right-of-way line of Cascada Pkwy, South 00 degrees 56 minutes 57 
seconds East, a distance of 244.57 feet to a nail found set in the top of a rock wall at the beginning 
of a curve to the right whose central angle is 20 degrees 29 minutes 55 seconds, whose radius is 
240.00 feet and whose chord bears, South 09 degrees 18 minutes 01 seconds West, a distance of 
85.41 feet; 

Thence, with the northwest right-of-way line of Cascada Pkwy, along the arc of said curve to the 
right, a distance of 85.86 feet to a steel rod found with a yellow "SHERWOOD SURVEYING" 
plastic cap at the beginning of a curve to the left whose central angle is 07 degrees 06 minutes 41 
seconds, whose radius is 100.00 feet and whose chord bears, South 15 degrees 59 minutes 38 
seconds West, a distance of 12.40 feet; 

Thence, continuing with the northwest right-of-way line of Cascada Pkwy, along the arc of said 
curve to the left, a distance of 12.41 feet to a Yl" steel ·rod set with an orange "RLPLS 5207" plastic 
cap at the point of tangency; 

Thence, continuing with the northwest right-of-way line of Cascada Pkwy, South 12 degrees 26 
minutes 17 seconds West, a distance of 69.64 feet to a Yl" steel rod set with an orange "RLPLS 
5207'' plastic cap at the beginning of a curve to the right whose central angle is 30 degrees 19 
minutes 13 seconds, whose radius is 100.00 feet and whose chord bears, South 27 degrees 35 
minutes 54 seconds West, a distance of 52.30 feet; 

11 P n g e 
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RECEIVED 

Thence, continuing with the northwest right-of-way line of Cascada Pkwy, along the arc of S.jtid 
curve to the right, a distance of 52.92 feet to a Yl" steel rod set with an orange "RLPr.fS:~<J.70 2019 
plastic cap at the point of tangency; 

Th , . , h h h . f. 1' f d h COUNTY ENGINEER ence, contmutng wtt t e nort west nght-o ·way me o Casca a Pkwy, Sout 42 degrees 45 · 
minutes 30 seconds West, a distance of 290.90 feet to a steel rod found with a yellow 
"SHERWOOD SURVEYING" plastic cap at the beginning of a curve to the left whose central 
angle is 10 degrees 38 minutes 55 seconds, whose radius is 325.00 feet and whose chord bears, 
South 37 degrees 26 minutes 03 seconds West, a distance of 60.32 feet; 

Thence, continuing with the northwest right-of-way line of Cascada Pkwy, along the arc of said 
curve to the right, a distance of 60.40 feet to a yellow "SHERWOOD SURVEYING" plastic cap at 
the northeast corner of Lot 1, Cascada at Canyon Lake Unit 1 recorded in Document No. 
200806022283, Plat Records, Comal County, Texas; 

Thence, with the northeast line of Lot 1, North 65 degrees 36 minutes 07 seconds West, a distance 
of 215.91 feet to a steel rod found with a yellow "SHERWOOD SURVEYING" plastic cap for 
angle; 

Thence, with the north line of Lots 1 and 2, South 89 degrees 18 minutes 34 seconds West, a 
distance of 161.28 feet to a steel rod found with a yellow "SHERWOOD SURVEYING" plastic cap 
the northwest comer of Lot 2; 

Thence, with a west line of Cascada at Canyon Lake Unit 1, South 00 degrees 41 minutes 26 
seconds East, a distance of 1090.00 feet to a Yz" steel rod found at the southwest corner of Lot 7, the 
northwest corner of Lot 8; 

Thence, with the northwest line of Lots 8 and 9, South 11 degrees 27 minutes 32 seconds West, a 
distance of232.82 feet to a steel rod found with a yellow "SHERWOOD SURVEYING" plastic cap 
for angle; 

Thence, with the southwest line of Lot 9, the following two courses and distances, 

South 60 degrees 24 minutes 03 seconds East, a distance of 29.59 feet to a steel rod found 
with a yellow "SHERWOOD SURVEYING" plastic cap for angle, 

and, South 49 degrees 55 minutes 36 seconds East, a distance of 203.51 feet to a nail found 
set in concrete at a corner of Bridal Vail and being in the northwest line of Lot 10, said point 
being in the arc of a curve to the left whose central angle is 05 degrees 03 minutes 25 
seconds, whose radius is 275.00 feet and whose chord bears, South 40 degrees 19 minutes 
53 seconds West, a distance of24.26 feet; 

Thence, with the northwest line of Lot 10, along the arc of said curve to the left, a distance of 
24.27 feet to a steel rod found with a yellow "SHERWOOD SURVEYING" plastic cap at the west 
corner ofLot 10; 

Thence, with the southwest line of Lots 10, 11, 12 and 13, South 46 degrees 38 minutes 22 
seconds East, a distance of 880.14 feet to a steel rod found with a yellow "SHERWOOD 
SURVEYING" plastic cap for angle, 

2jPu g c 



Thence, with a southeast line of Lot 13, North 80 degrees 46 minutes 16 seconds East, a distance 
of 38.59 feet to a Yl" steel rod set with an orange "RLPLS 5207" .plastic cap in the westerly line~CEIVED 
an 8.446 acre tract designated as a Detention Pond and Maintenance Easement recorded in 
Document No. 200806014904, Official Public Records, Comal County, Texas; FEB 1 6 

2019 
Thence, with the westerly line of said 8.446 acre tract, the following nine courses and distances, 

COUNTY ENGINEER 
South 20 degrees 42 minutes 36 seconds West, a distance of 47.09 feet to a Y2" steel rod set 
with an orange "RLPLS 5207" plastic cap for angle, 

South 09 degrees 06 minutes 04 seconds East, a distance of 224.34 feet to a Yl" steel rod set 
with an orange "RLPLS 5207" plastic cap for angle, 

South 00 degrees 05 minutes 53 seconds East, a distance of 104.45 feet to a Y2" steel rod set 
with an orange "RLPLS 5207" plastic cap for angle, 

South 15 degrees 35 minutes 52 seconds East, a distance of 114.56 feet to a Yl" steel rod set 
with an orange "RLPLS 5207" plastic cap for angle, 

South 35 degrees 53 minutes 06 seconds West, a distance of 164.99 feet to a Yl" steel rod set 
with an orange "RLPL~ 5207" plastic cap for angle, 

South 10 degrees 31 minutes 09 seconds West, a distance of 112.02 feet to a Yl" steel rod set 
with an orange "RLPLS 520T' plastic cap for angle, 

South 07 degrees 07 minutes 58 seconds East, a distance of 304.63 feet to a Y2" steel rod set 
with an orange "RLPLS 5207" plastic cap for angle, 

South 64 degrees 18 minutes 57 seconds West, a distance of39.52 feet to a Yz" steel rod set 
with an orange "RLPLS 5207" plastic cap for angle, 

and, South 00 degrees 49 minutes 13 seconds East, a distance of 200.69 feet to a Yz" steel 
rod set with an orange "RLPLS 5207" plastic cap at the southwest corner of said 8.446 acre 
tract; 

Thence, with the south line of said 8.446 acre tract, North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, 
a distance of 322.19 feet to a Yz" steel rod set with an orange "RLPLS 5207" plastic cap at the 
southeast corner of said 8.446 acre tract and being southwest line of Lot 26; 

Thence, with the southwest line of Lots 26 through 36, South 05 degrees 47 minutes 04 seconds 
East, a distance of 1391.80 feet to a steel rod found with a yellow "SHERWOOD SURVEYING" 
plastic cap at the southwest corner ofLot 36 and being in the northwest line of Lot 37; 

Thence, with the northwest line of Lot 37, South 80 degrees 56 minutes 17 seconds West, a 
distance of 18.89 feet to a steel rod found with a yellow "SHERWOOD SURVEYING" plastic cap 
at the northwest corner of Lot 3 7; 

Thence, with the westerly line of Lot 3 7, the following four courses and distances, 

South 24 degrees 28 minutes 42 seconds West, a distance of 114.14 feet to a Yz" steel rod 
found for angle, 

3IP age 



South 08 degrees 13 minutes 55 seconds West, a distance of 10.44 feet to a steel rod found 
with a yellow "SHERWOOD SURVEYING" plastic cap for angle, 

RECEIVED 
South 10 degrees 43 minutes 12 seconds East, a distance of 13.30 feet to a steel rod found · 
with a yellow "SHERWOOD SURVEYING" plastic cap for angle, FEB 15 2019 

and, South 24 degrees 03 minutes 41 seconds East, a distance of 20.76 feet to a steel rod 
found with a yellow "SHERWOOD SURVEYING" plastic cap for angle; COUNTY ENGINEER 

Thence, with the southwest line of Lots 37, 38 and 39, South 49 degrees OS minutes 34 seconds 
East, a distance of 475.85 feet to a Y2" steel rod found for the southeast corner of the herein 
described tract, the northeast corner of Lot 143, Cascada at Canyon Lake Unit 3 recorded in 
Document No. 201306037835, Plat Records, Comal County, Texas; 

Thence, departing the southwest line of Lot 39, with the northerly line ofCascada at Canyon Lake 
Unit 3, the following six courses and distances, 

South 84 degrees 16 minutes 48 seconds West, a distance of 512.05 feet to a Y2" steel rod set 
with an orange "RLPLS 5207" plastic cap for angle, 

South 74 degrees 57 minutes 35 seconds West, a distance of 15.34 feet to a Y2" steel rod set 
with an orange "RLPLS 5207" plastic cap for angle, · 

South 77 degrees 50 minutes 50 seconds West, a distance of296.93 feet to a steel rod found 
with a yellow "SHERWOOD SURVEYING" plastic cap for angle, 

South 44 degrees 02 minutes 42 seconds West, a distance of 110.48 feet to a steel rod found 
with a yellow "SHERWOOD SURVEYING" plastic cap for angle, 

South 29 degrees 36 minutes 04 seconds West, a distance of 62.16 feet to a steel rod found 
with a yellow "SHERWOOD SURVEYING" plastic cap for angle, 

and, South 24 degrees 46 minutes 3 9 seconds West, a distance of 181.26 feet to a steel rod 
found with a yellow "SHERWOOD SURVEYING" plastic cap for the southwest corner of 
the herein described tract, the northwest corner of Lot 144, Cascada at Canyon Lake Unit 3 
and being in the southwest line of the aforementioned 420.799 acre tract; 

Thence, with the southwest line of said 420.799 acre tract, North 42 degrees 57 minutes 21 
seconds West, a distance of2092.42 feet to a Yz' steel rod found for angle; 

Thence, with the west line of said 420.799 acre tract, North 00 degrees 42 minutes 24 seconds 
West, a distance of4708.00 feet to the Place of Beginning and containing 203.856 acres of land. 
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Note: A survey plat of the above described tract was prepared. Basis of bearing was established 
from the State Plane Coordinate System North American datum of 1983, Texas South Central 
Zone. 

Donald Dean Boerner 
Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 5207 
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COUNTY ENGINEER 



Note: A smvcy plat of the above described tract was prepared. Basis of bearing was established 
from the State Plano Coordinate System North American datum of 1983, Texas South Central 
Zone. 

SIPnse 

Donald Dean Boerner · 
Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 5207 

Filed and Recorded 
Official Public Records 
Bobbie Koepp, County Clerk 
Comal County, Texas 
02/16/2018 09:15:48 AM 
LAURA 7 Pages(s) 
201806006083 
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South Texas Wastewater Treatment 
PO Box 1284 
Boerne, TX 78006 

To: Oasis Shared Ownership Activity Resorts, LLC 
Attention:Stadler Custom Homes 
32335 Hwy 281 N 
Bulverde, TX 78163 

========' 

Permit#: 1 08767 
Agency: Comal County Environmental 
County: Comal Sub: A404-Sur 48 C Murhardt 

Mfg I Brand: Jet, Inc.- J-750- 2 yr 
Treatment Type: Aerobic 

Disposal: Surface Application 

Service Type: Scheduled Inspection 

Phone: (830) 249-8098 

bruce@stwastewater.com 

Printed:1nt2020 
Site: 2206 Bridal Veil 

Spring Branch, TX 78070 

==========-========= =========== 
Customer ID: 6887 

Contract Dates: 5/28/2019-5/28/2021 

Scheduled Date: 

Aerator: J-750 
Aerator SIN: MA Y1900241 

Inspection 1 of 6 

Installed: 5/28/2019 
Warranty End: 5/28/2020 

Visit Date: 12/23/2019 Time In: 10:45am Out 11 :10am 

~ This counts as a type of "Scheduled Inspection" 

Entered By: Monica 

Method:~ 

Technician: Andrew Dykes 

Maint. Provider: R. Bruce Cobabe 

Aerators: Operational 
Filters: Operational 

Irrigation Pumps: Operational 
Disinfection Device: Operational 

Chlorine Supply: Operational 
Chlorine Residual: 1.0 

l ~ Added Chlorine Amount: 12 

Electric Circuits: Operational 
Distribution System: Operational 

Sprayfield Veg: Operational 

Comments 

Serviced 

Alarm: Operational 

Tank lid I Riser: Secured 

- Technician Secured the Tank Lid and/or Riser prior to leaving location. 

Provider: 0l. ffi'L«U ~ 
R. Bruce Cobabe 

License #: MP0000572 Expires: 11/30/2020 

~ Service Completed 

lnsp ID #:487660 



South Texas Wastewater Treatment 
PO Box 1284 
Boerne, TX 78006 

To: The Oasis Shared Ownership Activity Resorts, LLC 
Attention :Stadler Custom Homes 
32335 Hwy 281 N 
Bulverde, TX 78163 

Permit# 108767 
Agency: Comal County Environmental 
County: Comal Sub: A404-Sur 48 C Murhardt 

Mfg , Brand : Jet, Inc. - J-750- 2 yr 
Treatment Type: Aerobic 

D sposal: Surface Application 

Service Type: Scheduled Inspection 

Customer ID: 6887 

Phone: (830) 249-8098 

bruce@stwastewater.com 

Printed:9/11/2020 
Site: 2206 Bridal Veil 

Spring Branch, TX 78070 

Contract Dates: 5/28/2019 - 5/28/2021 

Scheduled Date: 9/30/2020 Inspection 4 of 6 

Installed: 5/28/2019 
Warranty End: 5/28/2020 

Aerator: J-750 
Aerator S/N: MAY1900241 

Visit Date: 9/1/2020 Time In: 9:50am Out: 10:16am 

~ This counts as a type of "Scheduled Inspection" 

Entered By: Monica 

Method : Grab 
Techn ician : Todd Caron - MT0001158 

Maint. Provider: R. Bruce Cobabe 

Aerators: Operational 
Filters: Operational 

Irrigation Pumps: Operational 
Dislnhction Device: Operational 

Ch lorine Supply: Operational 
Chlorlne Residual : .1.Q 

I~ Addnd Chlorine Amount: 12 

El£ctric Circuits: Operational 
Distribution System: Operational 

Sprayfield Veg: Operational 

Comments 

Serviced 

Alarm: Operational 

Tank Lid I Riser: Secured 

- BA T's c eaned during the Scheduled Inspection. 
- Technic ian Secured the Tank Lid and/or Riser prior to leaving location . 

Provider: SL ffi~ ~ 
R. Bruce Cobabe 

License # MP0000572 Expires: 11 /30/2020 

~ Service Completed 

lnsp ID #:496898 



South Texas Wastewater Treatment

      bruce@stwastewater.com

Phone: (830) 249-8098

Boerne, TX  78006
PO Box 1284

Comments

- Technician Secured the Tank Lid and/or Riser prior to leaving location. 
- Serviced

Visit Date: 11/12/2021
Service Type: Service/BATS w/o S/A

Chlorine Residual: 1.6 mg/L

Method: Grab

County: Comal
Agency: Comal County Environmental

Contract Dates: 5/28/2019 - 5/28/2021

(210) 701-6028

Sub: A404-Sur 48 C Murhardt
Installed: 5/28/2019

 Aerator S/N: MAY1900241

Aerators: Operational
Filters: Operational

Irrigation Pumps: Operational
Disinfection Device:Operational

Chlorine Supply: Operational

Electric Circuits: Operational
Distribution System: Operational

Sprayfield Veg: Operational

Service Completed

Permit #: 108767

Warranty End: 5/28/2020

Abby Smith 
32335 Hwy 281 N
Bulverde, TX  78163

To:

Added Chlorine

Site: 2206  Bridal Veil

Alarm: Operational

Amount: 6

Mfg / Brand: Jet, Inc. - J-750- 2 yr
Treatment Type: Aerobic

Disposal: Surface Application

Spring Branch, TX 78070

Customer ID: 6887

Aerator: J-750

Technician: Brian Lopez - MT0001159

Maint. Provider: R. Bruce Cobabe

Entered By: Shauna Cobabe

Sludge Levels

For Tank 3: 0-1"

Tank Lid / Riser: Secured

Time In: 10:30 Out: 11:05

Scheduled Date:

Printed:12/6/2021

Provider: R.Bruce Cobabe
R. Bruce Cobabe

Insp ID #:512016

License Info: MT0001159  Expires:  4/30/2022License Info: MP0000572  Expires: 11/30/2023



South Texas Wastewater Treatment

      

Phone: (830) 249-8098

Boerne, TX  78006
PO Box 1284

Comments

Serviced 
- BATs cleaned during the Scheduled inspection 
- Technician Secured the Tank Lid and/or Riser prior to leaving location. - Copy emailed to the customer on 8/16/2022.

Visit Date: 8/5/2022
Service Type: Scheduled Inspection

Chlorine Residual: 1.4

Method: Grab

County: Comal
Agency: Comal County Environmental

Contract Dates: 11/12/2021 - 11/12/2023

(210) 701-6028

Sub: A404-Sur 48 C Murhardt
Installed: 5/28/2019

 Aerator S/N: MAY1900241

Aerators: Operational
Filters: Operational

Irrigation Pumps: Operational
Disinfection Device:Operational

Chlorine Supply: Operational

Electric Circuits: Operational
Distribution System: Operational

Sprayfield Veg: Operational

Service Completed

Permit #: 108767

Inspection 2 of 6

Warranty End: 5/28/2020

BTRACS Investments LLC 
Attention:Abby Smith
864 Old Boerne Rd

To:

Added Chlorine

Site: 2206  Bridal Veil

Bulverde, TX  78163

Alarm: Operational

Amount: 6

Mfg / Brand: Jet, Inc. - J-750- 2 yr
Treatment Type: Aerobic

Disposal: Surface Application

Spring Branch, TX 78070

Customer ID: 6887

Aerator: J-750

Technician: Andrew Dykes - MT0001810

Maint. Provider: R. Bruce Cobabe

Entered By:  Lynn

This counts as a type of "Scheduled Inspection"

Sludge Levels

For Tank 3: 0-1"

Tank Lid / Riser: Secured

Time In: 1:41 Out: 2:32

Scheduled Date: 7/12/2022

Printed:8/16/2022

Provider: R.Bruce Cobabe
R. Bruce Cobabe

Insp ID #:519495

License Info: MT0001810  Expires:  10/31/2022License Info: MP0000572  Expires: 11/30/2023



South Texas Wastewater Treatment

      

Phone: (830) 249-8098

Boerne, TX  78006
PO Box 1284

Comments

Serviced 
- Technician Secured the Tank Lid and/or Riser prior to leaving location. - Copy emailed to the customer on 1/6/2023.

Visit Date: 12/13/2022
Service Type: Scheduled Inspection

Chlorine Residual: 1.2

Method: Grab

County: Comal
Agency: Comal County Environmental

Contract Dates: 11/12/2021 - 11/12/2023

(210) 701-6028

Sub: A404-Sur 48 C Murhardt
Installed: 5/28/2019

 Aerator S/N: MAY1900241

Aerators: Operational
Filters: Operational

Irrigation Pumps: Operational
Disinfection Device:Operational

Chlorine Supply: Operational

Electric Circuits: Operational
Distribution System: Operational

Sprayfield Veg: Operational

Service Completed

Permit #: 108767

Inspection 3 of 6

Warranty End: 5/28/2020

BTRACS Investments LLC 
Attention:Abby Smith
864 Old Boerne Rd

To:

Added Chlorine

Site: 2206  Bridal Veil

Bulverde, TX  78163

Alarm: Operational

Amount: 6

Mfg / Brand: Jet, Inc. - J-750- 2 yr
Treatment Type: Aerobic

Disposal: Surface Application

Spring Branch, TX 78070

Customer ID: 6887

Aerator: J-750

Technician: Andrew Dykes - MT0001810

Maint. Provider: R. Bruce Cobabe

Entered By:  Lynn

This counts as a type of "Scheduled Inspection"

Sludge Levels

For Tank 3: 0-1"

Tank Lid / Riser: Secured

Time In: 10:10 Out: 10:45

Scheduled Date: 11/12/2022

Printed:1/6/2023

Provider: R.Bruce Cobabe
R. Bruce Cobabe

Insp ID #:523067

License Info: MT0001810  Expires:  10/31/2022License Info: MP0000572  Expires: 11/30/2023



South Texas Wastewater Treatment

      

Phone: (830) 249-8098

Boerne, TX  78006
PO Box 1284

Comments

Serviced 
Tech replaced both broken sprinklers
- Technician Secured the Tank Lid and/or Riser prior to leaving location. - Invoice to follow in separate email.  Thank you. - Copy 
emailed to the customer on 5/22/2023.

Visit Date: 5/3/2023
Service Type: Scheduled Inspection

Chlorine Residual: 1.2

Method: Grab

County: Comal
Agency: Comal County Environmental

Contract Dates: 11/12/2021 - 11/12/2023

(210) 701-6028

Sub: A404-Sur 48 C Murhardt
Installed: 5/28/2019

 Aerator S/N: MAY1900241

Aerators: Operational
Filters: Operational

Irrigation Pumps: Operational
Disinfection Device:Operational

Chlorine Supply: Operational

Electric Circuits: Operational
Distribution System: Operational

Sprayfield Veg: Operational

Service Completed

Permit #: 108767

Inspection 4 of 6

Warranty End: 5/28/2020

BTRACS Investments LLC 
Attention:Abby Smith
864 Old Boerne Rd

To:

Added Chlorine

Site: 2206  Bridal Veil

Bulverde, TX  78163

Alarm: Operational

Amount: 6

Mfg / Brand: Jet, Inc. - J-750- 2 yr
Treatment Type: Aerobic

Disposal: Surface Application

Spring Branch, TX 78070

Customer ID: 6887

Aerator: J-750

Technician: Andrew Dykes - MT0001810

Maint. Provider: R. Bruce Cobabe

Entered By:  Lynn

This counts as a type of "Scheduled Inspection"

Sludge Levels

For Tank 3: 1-2"

Tank Lid / Riser: Secured

Time In: 4:05 Out: 4:40

Scheduled Date: 3/12/2023

Printed:5/22/2023

Provider: R.Bruce Cobabe
R. Bruce Cobabe

Insp ID #:526989

License Info: MT0001810  Expires:  10/31/2022License Info: MP0000572  Expires: 11/30/2023



South Texas Wastewater Treatment

      

Phone: (830) 249-8098

Boerne, TX  78006
PO Box 1284

Comments
Serviced 
- BATs cleaned during the Scheduled inspection - Technician Secured the Tank Lid and/or Riser prior to leaving location. - Copy 
emailed to the customer on 9/1/2023.

Visit Date:8/12/2023
Service Type: Scheduled Inspection

Chlorine Residual: 1.0

Method: Grab

County: Comal
Agency: Comal County Environmental Contract Dates: 11/12/2021 - 11/12/2023

(210) 701-6028

Sub: Cascada @ Canyon Lake 2
Installed: 5/28/2019

 Aerator S/N: MAY1900241

Aerators: Operational
Filters: Operational

Irrigation Pumps: Operational
Disinfection Device: Operational

Chlorine Supply: Operational

Electric Circuits: Operational
Distribution System: Operational

Sprayfield Veg: Operational

Service Completed

Permit #: 108767
Inspection 5 of 6

Warranty End: 5/28/2020

BTRACS Investments LLC 
Attention:Abby Smith
864 Old Boerne Rd

To:

Added Chlorine

Site: 2206  Bridal Veil

Bulverde, TX  78163

Alarm: Operational

Amount: 6

Mfg / Brand: Jet, Inc. - J-750- 2 yr
Treatment Type: Aerobic

Disposal: Surface Application

Spring Branch, TX 78070

Customer ID: 6887

Aerator: J-750

Technician: Andrew Dykes - MT0001810
Maint. Provider: R. Bruce Cobabe

Entered By:  Lynn
This counts as a type of "Scheduled Inspection"

Sludge Levels

For Tank 3: -1"

Tank Lid / Riser: Secured

Time In: 1:10 Out: 1:55

Scheduled Date: 7/12/2023

Printed:9/1/2023

Provider: R.Bruce Cobabe
R. Bruce Cobabe

Insp ID #:530167

License Info: MT0001810  Expires:  10/31/2022License Info: MP0000572  Expires: 11/30/2023



Boerne, TX  78006
PO Box 1284

South Texas Wastewater Treatment (830) 249-8098  

BTRACS Investments LLC 
Attention:Abby Smith
864 Old Boerne Rd
Bulverde, TX  78163

Permit: 108767

Main Phone: 2107016028
Cell Phone: 2108278264

Site: 2206 Bridal Veil, Spring Branch, TX 78070

Subdivision: Cascada @ Canyon Lake 2
County: Comal

Agency: Comal County Environmental

Printed:11/28/2023

ExpiresLicense #

Visit Date: 11/6/2023

Service Type: Scheduled Inspection

Chlorine Residual: 1.0

Method: Grab

Aerators: Operational
Filters: Operational

Irrigation Pumps: Operational
Disinfection Device: Operational

Chlorine Supply: Operational

Electric Circuits: Operational
Distribution System: Operational
Drip/Sprayfield Veg: Operational

Service Completed

Added Chlorine

Alarm: Operational

Chloring Amount Added: 6

Technician: Todd Caron - MT0001158
Provider: R. Bruce Cobabe

Customer Emailed: 11/9/2023

Tank Lid / Riser: Secured

Time In: 5:15pm

Time Out: 5:50pm

Provider: R.Bruce Cobabe
R. Bruce Cobabe

Entered On: 11/9/2023

11/30/2023MP0000572
MT0001158 4/30/2025

Installed: 5/28/2019
 Aerator S/N: MAY1900241

Count: Inspection 6 of 6

Warranty Expiration: 5/28/2020

System Info: MFG: Jet, Inc.      Brand: J-750- 2 yr
Treatment Type: Aerobic Disposal Type: Surface Application

Aerator: J-750

Scheduled Date: 11/12/2023

Customer ID: 6887
Insp ID: 532425

Visit Results

Visit Details
Entered By:  Monica

Contract Starts: 11/12/2021

Contract Ends: 11/12/2023

Comments

Serviced - final
Cleaned BAT media.  Cleaned out aerator shaft. 
- Technician Secured the Tank Lid and/or Riser prior to leaving location. - Copy emailed to the customer on 11/9/2023.

License: Number: MP0000572 Exp: 11/30/2023

<-------->




